

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No.: ICC-02/11
Date: 16 March 2012

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi, Presiding Judge
Judge Hans-Peter Kaul
Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE

PUBLIC

Decision notifying the election of the Presiding Judge

Decision to be notified, in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court, to:

The Office of the Prosecutor

Luis Moreno-Ocampo, Prosecutor
Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor

Counsel for the Defence

Legal Representatives of the Victims

Legal Representatives of the Applicants

Unrepresented Victims

Unrepresented Applicants for Participation/Reparation

The Office of Public Counsel for Victims

The Office of Public Counsel for the Defence

States Representatives

Amicus Curiae

REGISTRY

Registrar & Deputy Registrar

Silvana Arbia, Registrar
Didier Preira, Deputy Registrar

Defence Support Section

Victims and Witnesses Unit

Detention Section

Victims Participation and Reparations Section

Other

Pre-Trial Chamber I (“Chamber”) of the International Criminal Court (“Court”), issues the present decision notifying the election of the Presiding Judge of the Chamber.

1. On 15 March 2012, the Presidency of the Court recomposed Pre-Trial Chamber I, and assigned to it the situation in the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire.¹
2. On 16 March 2012, the judges of the Pre-Trial Chamber I met to elect the Presiding Judge, pursuant to regulation 13(2) of the Regulations of the Court.

THE CHAMBER, HEREBY

DECLARES that the Presiding Judge of Pre-Trial Chamber I is Judge Fernández de Gurmendi;

ORDERS the Registrar to file this decision in the record of the situation in the Republic of Côte d’Ivoire and in the record of the cases emanating therefrom.

¹ ICC-01/11-37.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Silvia Fernández de Gurmendi
Presiding Judge



Judge Hans-Peter Kaul
Judge



Judge Christine Van den Wyngaert
Judge

Dated this 16 March 2012

At The Hague, The Netherlands