

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No. ICC-02/11-01/11 OA 4

Date: 18 July 2013

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:
Judge Sang-Hyun Song
Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng
Judge Akua Kuenyehia
Judge Erkki Kourula
Judge Anita Ušacka

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE

IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. LAURENT KOUDOU GBAGBO

Public document

**Decision on the Presiding Judge of the Appeals Chamber in relation to the
“Requête aux fins de prorogation des délais déterminés par la Norme 64(5) du
Règlement, de façon à ce qu'ils courent à partir de la rentrée judiciaire, fixée au
lundi 12 août 2013” and related proceedings**

Decision to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Mr Fabricio Guariglia

Counsel for the Defence
Mr Emmanuel Altit
Ms Agathe Bahi Baroan

REGISTRY

Registrar
Mr Herman von Hebel

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

Having before it the “Requête aux fins de prorogation des délais déterminés par la Norme 64(5) du Règlement, de façon à ce qu’ils courent à partir de la rentrée judiciaire, fixée au lundi 12 août 2013” of 16 July 2013 (ICC-02/11-01/11-456-Conf-Exp),

Pursuant to regulation 13 (1) of the Regulations of the Court,

Renders unanimously the following

DECISION

The Presiding Judge in the above-mentioned matter and any proceedings related thereto is Judge Akua Kuenyehia.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Akua Kuenyehia
President of the Appeals Division

Dated this 18th day of July 2013

At The Hague, The Netherlands