

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original: English

No. ICC-02/11-01/15 OA 9

Date: 21 February 2017

THE APPEALS CHAMBER

Before:

Judge Piotr Hofmański, Presiding Judge

Judge Kuniko Ozaki

Judge Sanji Mmasenono Monageng

Judge Howard Morrison

Judge Chang-ho Chung

SITUATION IN THE REPUBLIC OF CÔTE D'IVOIRE

**IN THE CASE OF THE PROSECUTOR v. LAURENT GBAGBO AND
CHARLES BLÉ GOUDÉ**

Confidential

Order on the filing of e-mails

Order to be notified in accordance with regulation 31 of the Regulations of the Court to:

The Office of the Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Prosecutor
Ms Helen Brady

Counsel for Laurent Gbagbo
Mr Emmanuel Altit
Ms Agathe Bahi Baroan

Legal Representatives of Victims
Ms Paolina Massida

Counsel for Charles Blé Goudé
Mr Geert-Jan Alexander Knoops
Mr Claver N'Dry

REGISTRY

Registrar

Mr Herman von Hebel

The Appeals Chamber of the International Criminal Court,

In the appeal of Mr Laurent Gbagbo against the oral decision of Trial Chamber I of 29 November 2016 (ICC-02/11-01/15-T-107-Conf-Eng, pp. 1-2),

Having before it Mr Gbagbo's "Document à l'appui de l'appel interjeté à l'encontre de la décision de la Chambre, rendue oralement le 29 Novembre 2016, refusant à la Défense la levée d'une expurgation apposée par l'Accusation au point 24 de la demande de participation de P-0350" of 13 February 2017 (ICC-02/11-01/15-809-Conf (OA9)), in which he refers, in footnotes 1, 2, and 11, to e-mails of 25, 27 and 28 November 2016, respectively, which currently are not part of the record of the case,

Considering that it is appropriate to require the respective authors of these e-mails to file these e-mails into the record,

Issues the following

ORDER

1. Mr Gbagbo shall file the e-mail of 25 November 2016 referred to in footnote 1 by 22 February 2017.
2. The Prosecutor shall file the e-mail of 27 November 2016 referred to in footnote 2 by 22 February 2017.
3. The Common Legal Representative of the victims shall file the e-mail of 28 November 2016 referred to in footnote 11 by 22 February 2017.
4. The above-mentioned e-mails shall be filed confidentially.

Done in both English and French, the English version being authoritative.



Judge Piotr Hofmański
Presiding Judge

Dated this 21st day of February 2017

At The Hague, The Netherlands